NI
T_8452 A PARTS BOOK

2AHERTA LY b FSATAREBRYYSI DY
TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE SPLIT NEEDLE BAR LOCK STITCHER
WITH THREAD TRIMMER

brother.

B 0L S8R L Parts Navigation TIEWMV=ZFET . http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.htmi
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8452A-4

@-; 0: #@#A:m#k / Minimum lubrication type

C [ 3: 1 [E# / Medium-weight materials
5: [E%) / Heavy-weight materials



—y

HOOWN

IN—Y T ZHAIZERLT

. ZOXIE, 2005501 ADT—RIZEINTHERESN =D TY
 EBREPELGLICRHERSNIBENHYET,

AR TG T AR, R TRLTHYET

 ERRO—FHRA *x Lo TLWAIEAIX, AR —ER RV —UBR—ERTHHASTILY,
(52 i556A—Y)

N 27 ~ 1
B. EBARBEMR oo 3
C. SHEREFIRAMR e 5
D. SHEGIEIRMERIR oo 9
B #Z B oo 11
FoBEYURBBR oo w13
LT 7 = 15
H. EEERAYF R oo 15
JBEYBRBEMR oo 17
QT N 3 = 19
K2. DVEBER oo . 23
I o - [ 23
Y 3 25
N, RIBDBIR o 25
(S i = .27
Q. FBUBER oo 31
R. %R&ERBFR e 33
S, BRUTYBEER oo 35
gl AR (- O ——— 37
U1 avbB—LRYI R B—2BR i 39
U2. arra—/LRvo REF 41
V. BEERBIFR o 44
W. BEIFZ L (Fy EREA T a B&R) 45
Z1. AFBRBR oo 47
MR DY .71 T ——— 49
WA, BEETARIL oo 51
Sp. HHBIERR—ER e 52
Gal. =S —EER o 53




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in January 2005.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

.............

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,

gauge parts list on page 52 -56.

c T o m m OT O W >»

A X
N~

4= o n O v Z =

23 NNSs S S

Ga1.

CONTENTS

. Machine body .........cccueiiiiiiiiiiee e,
. Upperishaft mechaniSny ws..usmssmmmasmmmsmmsssisimmimmmossion
. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............ccccoceviiiiiiiivicec,
. Needle bar flip-up mechanism ............cccccoooeeiiiiiiiiiiice
. Presser foot mechanism ............cccccocveniincinnece e,

L Feed mechanism ...

. Feed shaft mechanism ............ccoccooiiiiiiiiiii
. Rotary hook mechanism ...........cccccocoiieiiiiiiiiicccceeee
. Rotary hook mechanism .........ccccooooiviiiiiiiiiccce
. GAUGE PAMS ..o

. Lower shaft mechanism ...,

L Lubrication ...
. Threading mechanism ..........cccocevviieiiiiieceeeeeeeeee

. Bobbin winder mechanism ..........ccooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee

. Thread wiper mechanism ............cccccooeeiiiiiiiieice e,
. Control box and motor mechanism ..............c...cccooeivienn,
. Control box mechanism ..........cccoeiiiiiiiin i,
. Power supply equipment mechanism ..................cccceeeeenenn...
. Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts) .......................
B o ol -L:1:To] [ S

. INCCESSONIES: yuusuwiirinissniisinisnsssnnsnnsnos sarssanssnssss s anmnesssssmenssonsssnse



A . £4&B84% / Machine body

T-8452A-050



A . £{KB8{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY LES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 212V YXEY DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 NN)LMZAFFAE Y POSITIONING PIN

3 SA4364001 1| A A2 FACE PLATE

4 104449001 1|3 Lt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

5 062501416 2|F~Ra5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

6 SA2441001 1HT44 REAR COVER

7 062501216 7|+ ~Ra5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

8 SA2442101 1(E-3H/\- MOTOR COVER

9 062501416 3[FRa5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

10 062501016 1| F~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

1 SA4370101 1|F AT -k DUST PROTECTOR

12 062500616 2|F~R05X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

13 SA2444101 1FvIF 1L BED LEG,L

14 SA2445101 11FYoF1S BED LED,S

15 SA2447001 1 ARYALRLAYZ SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

16 SA2479001 S VEE E4N BOBBIN WINDOW

17 SA2449001 1| AR AZRYZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

18 SA2479001 1 ARNYALZZER BOBBIN WINDOW

19 S36663051 1ANLBFY2 SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

20 S34438051 4|95 3T3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

21 116010001 1[RART5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

22 SA2929001 2|9 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

23 S37060001 1 7-A<-2 LABEL, GROUNDING
<BXMEA> < For Japan only >

24 SA2040001 1SRNILFAIA4TTA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BZXM[LSE> < Except for Japan >

24 SA2041001 1INV FAIAFAVIA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

25 062500816 2(F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

T-8452A-050



. _L#hB3{% / Upper shaft mechanism

8—27

\

—>

= 29
=y

T-8452A-109



B . L#hBE{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4551001 1|727<%DD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4373001 1T EsrFas’ THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 $25234001 1|2=2/7600422 BALL BEARING, 600422

4 S38707001 1|12<97/76004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 SA6166001 WANIRI9Z2907 CRANKSHAFT

6 117006001 1125E WICK, L=60

7 113014000 1|Z22EEFR PUSHER

8 $25260001 2|7 FTEZ6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 WA= FIR2IY BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 $23651001 2|7 FTES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 $25235001 1| ART8 SCREW, M8

12 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 SA2861101 NTUELHHISHYIS THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
14 SA2935101 1| T7VEVS3-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S3-L
15 S13160001 1N TUVEVAANYD2H2 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY,2
16 SA2460001 HIXTIIDE PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT

17 S38710001 1|32 97/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

18 S23651001 4|7 FTES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 SA2461001 11243249 7-)u DD TIMING PULLEY, U DD

20 S38713100 127> FAN

21 062403512 3|7+ ~14xX35 SCREW, PAN M4X35

22 028040242 3[R HFH R2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

23 025040232 3|ESHHRFV4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

24 SA2463001 NBAIUTRILE TIMING BELT

25 012061036 2|7 FES6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
26 SA2469001 1NTrEV N THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
27 062500816 2|F~5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

28 SA3057001 HEF YA DUST COVER

29 SA4376101 L P G T FAVZ SHELTER PLATE

30 SA3065001 1|Z7TILE FELT

31 SA3059001 1oL\ ST HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

32 062500816 1(F~5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

33 SA2462001 11F—=UUa58 PULLEY U FLANGE
T-8452A-109



C . $1#:3E81BI{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

49

@&@
52
56
61 46
‘T‘; é é@
62
I
TN

e — e —

=

. — — —— . . e, e e e e, e, e, e e e . e e e e, . . e

T-8452A-115



C. $+#E4$%E1R8{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY fn NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4377001 NANYRDIAIRIDHI2 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY
2 SA4378001 NNJRIFALD3 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY
3 SA2474201 1A RSAF SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER
4 018401036 2|7+ HRILR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
5 SA4382001 1\)RILY= NEEDLE BAR ASSY, L
6 SA4385001 1|/\JHRIRYZ NEEDLE BAR ASSY, R

WY RSERRERIXDL Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.
7 SA4387001 1N)RIFT XV <EBBBA> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark A>
il SA4387002 1N\YRIFXH2 <FEEB> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark B>
74 SA4387003 1N\YRIFTXHS <FEHC> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark C>
8 149604001 2|E>1.5X5.8 PIN, 1.5X5.8
9 149605001 219U F TN SPRING, CLUTCH LEVER
10 149827001 1|E>2X15.8 PIN, 2X15.8
it S34561001 125 FEALL CLUTCH STOPPER, L
12 S$34562001 1|25 VFEAR CLUTCH STOPPER, R
13 149608001 1|E>2X17.8 PIN, 2X17.8
14 112609001 AV EE VS VVAVAE & SPRING
15 SA4391001 A S SPRING HOLDER
16 062260316 2|F~"026X3 SCREW PAN M2.6X3
17 149610001 1|))-REY PIN
18 149611101 1[))-RE /R SPRING, RELEASE PIN
19 SA4392001 1(V)-RE>T% PIN COVER
20 062260516 1|7 ~R2026X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5
21 SA4389001 2|9z FFFa9s CLUTCH LEVER ASSY
22 SA4395001 NARYATZoFA1443 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE

W RRSEERERIXDIL Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.
23 S07575000 1|ARYa3Yz <iEH25> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 25 <Mark 25>
23 S07575001 1|ARYa9z <FEEH30> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 30 <Mark 30>
23 S07575002 1|ARY3YE <FEH3IB> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 35 <Mark 35>
23 S07575003 1|ARY393 <FEH40> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 40 <Mark 40>
23 S07575004 1|AR)2YE <EB45> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 45 <Mark 45>
23 S07575005 1|ARY392 <FEEH50> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 50 <Mark 50>
23 S07575006 1[ARTH2 <FEEH55> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 55 <Mark 55>
23 S07575007 1|ZARYa92 <FEH60> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 60 <Mark 60>
23 S07575008 1|ARYa9= <5 H65> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 65 <Mark 65>
23 S07575009 1|ARYaHz <FES70> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 70 <Mark 70>
23 S07575010 1|ARY2YE <EB15> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 75 <Mark 75>
23 S07575011 1|ARYaYz <5 580> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 80 <Mark 80>
24 SA4583001 2|/\YRDI AR N~ STOPPER, N-BAR
25 149622001 PAAUE Sy P AV VACTAE SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER
26 SA4396001 1N\RT4%2 SPRING COVER
27 060350616 17\ 1/ 35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
28 SA4397001 2|\YRDT TR A ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR
29 SA4398001 2[ ART35 SCREW, SM3.5
30 060350616 2|/ 12 R35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
31 SA4399001 2| WASHER, PLANE
32 062350816 2|7+~235X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
33 112728001 1|Z22EE WICK, L=50
34 SA4393001 AVYE Syl 2=l CRANK ROD, N-BAR
35 SA4394001 1\hoa< SLIDE BLOCK
36 SA4401001 17T J)LbAHID FELT SUPPORT, D
37 062350516 2|F~1035X%5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
38 SA4400001 117xT)Lk FELT
39 107155001 2|17TI)Lk FELT
40 SA5155001 11Z7TIILHH T FELT SUPPORT
T-8452A-115




C . #t#4EENBI{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

49

7
‘l___\

="

22 32

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

T-8452A-115



C. &£ 8)BA{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY oS NAME OF PARTS RM
41 SA5237101 1|17T)Lk FELT

42 062350516 1|7 ~"235X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

43 014080831 4|7+ 1R38X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M8X8
44 154567000 2|hH¥53 SPACER, 5.3

45 SA2485001 11t Yhh7- SET SCREW COLLAR

46 $25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
47 SA2486101 13RIV A%)LR BUSH, R

48 062061616 1|+ ~26X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

49 SA2489001 NAYARIIIRIL/N- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY
50 018062032 1|7+ HRILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

51 118735002 U ES WASHER

52 SA2490101 1\YRDIIVRIYH ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

53 S$23460001 2|F~R26X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

54 SA4117001 113K 959P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P
55 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
56 SA4118001 13RIV IHh5-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

57 018062532 1|7+ ILA6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

58 SA2493001 2| A= WASHER,PLAIN

59 SA2494001 NANURDIIIRIOT NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

60 018062032 1|7+ HRILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

61 SA5332001 13RO 0A5)LL BUSH, L

62 $48204000 1|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=150
T-8452A-115




D . $+#Ev)#i2/EB8{% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

T-8452A-122



D. #t#E1)E12/ERB{% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY i NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4402001 UPPZEEVE INDICATION PLATE ASSY
2 104833001 2|3 Lt43 RUBBER CAP, 4.3
3 SA5336001 1o 3hI— HOLDER PLATE COVER
4 062501016 2|3+ ~a5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
5} SA4404001 1|7 ab/s- PUSH LEVER
6 SA4441001 2|5 T M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
7 SA4405001 1\FTvavn-44 PLATE, PUSH LEVER
8 062350516 2|F+~035X%5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
9 SA5333001 1| 7Y ab/v-1\2% SPRING
10 SA4406001 URRITLIN-D9 93 STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY
1 047301842 1| RTYTEAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
12 SA4408001 1| R2YRL STUD, L
13 SA4409001 1| R2YKRS STUD, S
14 SA4411101 1NFUHhIIDA4% FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE
<BFxmA> <For Japan only>
15 S$18964001 1NFVAIIDAE2SNIIL.TTA LABEL
<BE m LA <For Except Japan>
15 SA4419001 1FUHAIIDAE5N)L.F )T A|LABEL
16 062500816 2|F~5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
117 SA4412001 N8P 14TV BALL GUIDE BUSH
18 150820001 RS DA S SPRING
19 071063550 1lav¥ao1/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4
20 SA4413001 1HLIR-2D9T ARM, LEVER SHAFT
21 062501416 1|F~_205X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
22 SA5588001 1|15 o2 PM4 SHOULDER SCREW M4
23 SA4414001 2|LIN-D 9T IR SPRING
24 SA4415001 1NRZARD O SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET
25 062500816 2|F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
26 S07588101 1N RSARDY SLIDE SHAFT
21 SA4416001 NRSARD I r 1443 SUPPORT PLATE, SLIDE SHAFT
28 149863001 21097453133 SPRING, PLATE
29 SA4417001 3|t VhAS- SET SCREW COLLAR
30 014400432 5|7+ R=4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X4
31 SA4418001 17orax GUIDE SCREW
T-8452A-122

10



E . 8 Z B9{% / Presser foot mechanism

< T-8452A #7> 3> &&
/ T-8452A OPTION PARTS >

11

T-8452A-201




E . # % B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |Q'TY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 WA HTRIAR)L PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 062500816 1[F~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
3 SA1174001 NAHIFIVEYRIOMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 NFIAVEIYRDFIYIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT
5 141208001 NAYIN\RTUFA SPRING GUIDE
6 S07346101 1A Y T/AR PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
7 SA2496001 1NAHITRD PRESSER BAR
8 SA2498001 NAHIRIT* GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
9 $25289001 1|7RILk6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10
10 SA2499001 NWAY 75 O50% PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 S31006001 1NAHT745 7 LIFTING LEVER
12 S39051001 1| F~H9335X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
13 S07351001 1AL AAEDZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 S07529001 1AL AL A D2 T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
15 048030342 2|bATE3 RETAINING RING, E3
16 SA2677001 1A ILAT AL ¥- TENSION RELEASE WIRE
17 012061832 1|7 +ES6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
18 021060306 113>+ Uhk6 NUT, 3 M6
19 SA2500001 NeF7HrLoho 9= KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY
20 SA2501001 NWAHYITT LN~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
21 SA2502001 1N TPFLUAY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
22 SA1179001 UEPZ L SHOULDER SCREW, M5
23 S07349001 NAYITTLIN-D5 P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
24 SA2504001 11EIhh3- SET SCREW COLLAR
25 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
26 S07355051 217 YT 7 7L N-\% SPRING, EXTENSION
27 062501416 1|F~35X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
28 021500106 113+ Uk5 NUT, 1 M5
29 SA2506001 NeSF TN~ KNEE LIFTER LEVER
30 SA2507001 1HEeFT7 TR KNEE LIFTER BAR
31 SA1179001 1NFoRT5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
32 SA2165001 1NFRT6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
33 SA1179001 NFRT5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
34 SA4149101 1N FIAVEIRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW 6
35 021060306 113> +Uhk6 NUT, 3 M6
36 S07350001 1| FH =R WASHER, PLAIN
<T-8452A T a & > < T-8452A OPTION PARTS >
37 S10780001 1AL AAEHZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
38 S07529001 MNARILAL AV DS T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
39 048030342 2|FATJE3 RETAINING RING, E3
40 SA2677001 1AL ADT A F- TENSION RELEASE WIRE
41 SA2578001 NAYIT77 LN~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
T-8452A-201

12



F . 3 B8{% / Feed mechanism

35 36 37

o @g ;ﬁ/ﬁg 45 47 46

T-8452A-202
13



F . %£YR8{% / Feed mechanism

o

REF.NO CODE QTY mmf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2509001 1|FVhTHH= FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 2|H03ART T 443 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|+ ~15X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1| FVhTFhHavI= SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 37T Lk FELT

6 SA2516001 1|F AT FHHRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1|FX26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NRANAF DIV DD F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 NRANAT DL HY FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 N=-FILRTYLT NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 TIRANA N2 A5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5
12 SA2585001 17 FA1)6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 S25236001 1|7+ EZ6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2521001 NWRAANAA D)2 T5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 1|7+ ILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 WRANAF D)2 TIY LINK

17 143616001 NWRANAF DI ITOY SHAFT

18 048060342 2|~ ATJE6 RETAINING RING, E6

19 S38427001 AV AEYEAYIL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

20 SA3056001 1AV FIAIEYRD FEED REGULATING STUD

21 142746002 1NAEYAM3AH T FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458102 1| ART476 SCREW, SM4.76

23 108549001 11o0)>J ORING

24 S50098101 NAERVAFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

25 100328001 NABVAFFRAED AR NOTCH SPRING

26 SA2523001 1NFA4v)LayoL - DIAL LOCK LEVER

27 S39830101 NEAXIILBYILN-13F SPRING

28 SA2525001 1|42 F 33255 FEED REGULATOR 5

29 016061031 2|7+ k71)6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 11F)hTXLUHY CONNECTING ROD

31 SA2527001 gl Ea IR e s ECCENTRIC SHAFT

32 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2528101 UEPZ T SHOULDER SCREW, M6

34 SA2529101 NATIXALN-DDTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

35 048080342 1|FATES8 RETAINING RING, E8

36 025100132 1|eZH¥HRLIAI10 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

37 SA2530001 1hoY SPACER

38 S07374109 1A XML/ REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

39 SA2531001 NAZI XA LN-FH T/ SPRING

40 SA2541001 NATIXALIN-A5 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE
41 062501216 1|+~2a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

42 025050336 1ESHYHRTA5 WASHER, PLAIN L 5

43 104821001 1|13 L1105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

44 062500816 2|+~5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

45 SA2532001 NAURILARY N STOPPER

46 062501216 1|F~35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

47 025050236 NESHHRFLIE WASHER, PLAIN M 5

48 S07376001 1NFIVAIFNR FEED REGULATOR SPRING

49 SA2533001 IAS VLo SPRING HOOK

50 062060816 1(F~36X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

51 062501216 1|F~25X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

52 021500106 1)l U= by 2P 15 NUT, 1 M5

T-8452A-202

14




G . ¥#ER8{% / Quick reverse mechanism

S e

T-8452A-205

H . ¥%#5 X A v FB8{% / Quick reverse switch mecanism

T-8452A-508

15



G . W#xR8{% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY md NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3072001 1¥VYoToIL//4R52 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 154729001 1FT5o0+ PLUNGER

3 154730001 1|kATE15 RETAINING RING, E15

4 154731000 1T LRMY/$- RUBBER STOPPER

5 SA2535101 WL /ARRE A SOLENOID BRACKET

6 062500812 3|+ ~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

7 062061016 2|+ ~=36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

8 SA2992001 1lLorvEy PIN

9 048060142 1[rFA743%06 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6
10 153138001 S WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

11 SA2536001 1YL /A4RL =53 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

12 SA2540001 1| EvoFoL8- QUICK REVERSE LEVER

13 016061031 2|7FRH16X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
14 SA2992001 1LorvEs PIN

15 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2539001 1YL /ARLIN-24 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

17 018062032 1|7 +HILR6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

18 149095001 1[FH =+ WASHER, PLAIN 6

19 153132000 1|4 Fa-7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
T-8452A-205

H . @8z X1 vFBE{% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2688001 1[R7HF1T-%-43 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY

2 SA2270001 1[RRAYFHHT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

3 $34281000 1[RRAYF4 4 REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

4 S32904000 1|\70F11T-4%2- ACTUATOR

5 $32905000 1[RRAYF /3 REVERSE SWITCH SPRING

6 SA1390001 1|RRAYFH3 R-SWITCH ASSY

7 $32907000 1|R149821YF MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 1|/84K3x6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

9 062500616 2|4 ~a5x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

10 SA2689001 1|a-FA4T CORD HOLDER

11 062500616 1|4 ~a5%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

12 SA1388001 3[a-FAHx CORD HOLDER

13 062500616 1|#-~25x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
T-8452A-508

16



% U #4B8{% / Feed shaft mechanism

17

T-8452A-211



J . EYEHREY{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 1A2) OO AZ)LL BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 1|7 ILk FELT

3 SA4028001 1|43EE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 1A HA%R)LR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1|F AR M6 SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1|7 +ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2| YhhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 S23651001 4|7+ ES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 NRANAFH)TD FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA6150001 1NADIEATRIZIAYZ FEED BAR TR FORK ASSY

12 SA2927001 1|2 AR TMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

13 025060132 1|ESHHRIIAD6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

14 SA2566001 1|FART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

15 021350106 11122435 NUT, 1 M35

16 SA2553001 17487487 L-k FORKED PLATE

17 SA2554001 1|4hYFIAHEIRD ADJUSTING SCREW HIGHT

18 062400616 1|F~_24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

19 SA3990001 117Uk FELT

20 SA3887001 1|7 )Lk FELT

21 SA3888001 1| Z7TILhAHT FELT HOLDER

22 025030132 1lESHTH RIS WASHER, PLAIN S 3

23 062300416 1|4+ ~_a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

24 SA2550001 1NADIVEAR)ITSTY FEED BAR SHAFT

25 SA2551001 2| RS ARG THRUST RING

26 012060636 1|7 F+ES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA2555001 NRANAFD)FADT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

28 SA2928001 2|2 ARTMEX12 SCREW, M5X12

29 SA4538001 1|~3EE3X3 L=200 WICK, 3X3 L=200

30 SA2806001 NAO)VFEAHhYavI= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
31 W01519001 4|04523> 12X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4

32 SA4009001 1|73eEHH T WICK SUPPORT

33 062400616 2|+ ~204x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

34 SA2724001 1|193EE WICK, L=400

35 SA4011001 1|E=)LFa-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100

T-8452A-211

18




K1 . D EB8% / Rotary hook mechanism

N—
S

(54

o) I 53

|/
9)
49 42

(S
N
\.

4

|
N

T-8452A-301

19



K1 . mZEBH{& / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 SA4435101 1| HWIFFT 184514 KLY ROTARY HOOK BASE,845TR(L)
2 SA3961001 1147 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1NHATT O A%)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

E S09260001 NARAZAM D TAC=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >
<4 SA4038001 1N RAZAM)T<=10> THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 NARSRAR)TBt=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >
4 SA4444001 1| RS AR08 t=0.8 > THRUST RING, 0.8MM< t=0.8 >

5 S07420000 N=-FIRT7YLYT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1AM TYL T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1WA TIA%ILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 A== OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 fiA ==L OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 WA-FTF-I2927 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1|EFHH R V476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

12 021500316 1132 5Yk5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889101 WA-TFH-LN-2% O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1[V2EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 S38212001 | T e OPENER

17 154965001 1|7 F+HRILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 UEEGEE P AT ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L
19 062300612 4|+ ~23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 NRNRLZLFY 2OVUF SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2[R AR IMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1| R AR DM A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA6301001 L (=== 2 SAVE 5 PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2574001 3[FARIMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 NASAMFHRL THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 17T )LhULDS FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 1|F~234X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 1|Z7T)LRDLYZ FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1|F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 17T )Lk FELT

31 SA3894001 1 ZTIMAHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1|7F"24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

33 SA2717001 2| AR YR STOPPER SCREW

34 SA2676001 NAR2\Dr MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

35 062400812 2|F~204x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

36 S07525000 1 BARRD IR SPRING, PLATE

37 141544001 2[2ART3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

38 SA3912001 UELIPZAVZAS MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

39 SA2675001 11tV bh5- SET SCREW COLLAR

40 S23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY * SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
41 SA2671001 HARFILN-L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L

42 062501212 1|F~205X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

64 SA6294001 NRSARR) VYT THRUST RING

65 SA6307001 1|E=Ftvb PINION GEAR SET

44 SA4436101 1|hT KA (8454 +F RIS ROTARY HOOK BASE,845TR(R)
2 SA3961001 18«47 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1WA A%)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 1NARSARIDTAL=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 1 RZAM)TL<=1.0> THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 NASRAR) T B t=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4AMM< t=1.4 >
4 SA4444001 1| RS AR08 t=0.8 > THRUST RING, 0.8MM< t=0.8 >

5 S07420000 1=—FILFIT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 WA TG RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1A DU AZILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 MA=T -0 OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 AL OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 A2 1U925 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1|ESHHRIA476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

12 021500316 1(3227Uk5 NUT, 3 M5

T-8452A-301

20



K1 . /£ B9{% / Rotary hook mechanism

33—5 33

- 8
R

7

T-8452A-301

21



K1 . hZEE{& / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EES NAME OF PARTS RM

13 SA3889101 1|1A-FF+-L13-29 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1|72EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1iZ7=E=5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 S$38212001 A== OPENER

17 154965001 1|7+ HRILE3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

45 SA2563101 1|(A<KFE1H/3-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R

19 062300612 4|F+~13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA4549001 (A 21 A SAVE S SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2[R ARTME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1R ARTMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA6301001 i [ A SOAVE = PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2574001 3|r AR IME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

46 SA2579001 1RSSR H A SPECER

47 SA4043001 1|Z7TJLRURYZ FELT UR ASSY

27 062400616 1|9~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

48 SA4045001 1|27 )LRDRO=Z FELT DR ASSY

29 062400616 1|7 ~04X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 11ZTILk FELT

3i SA3894001 1| 7T)LbAHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1|F~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

33 SA2717001 2{ARYINRD STOPPER SCREW

34 SA2676001 AR\ MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

35 062400812 2(F~24X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

36 S07525000 UPZ R PZA%S SPRING, PLATE

37 141544001 2|2 A%3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

38 SA3912001 14K/ L= MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

39 SA2675001 1|1t YbhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

40 S23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

49 SA2670001 1A hFJL/\-R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, R

42 062501212 1|#~R2a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

64 SA6294001 1RSSRV G THRUST RING

65 SA6307001 1| [ttt 72 7] 1 PINION GEAR SET
<-O005/A> <For"-00O5">

43 SA2826001 2|4k FYLN-/\2 SPRING, EXTENSION
<-O00O3/8> <For"-JO3">

43 SA4458001 2|4 RF1)LN-\FB SPRING, EXTENSION, B

50 SA3988001 1|AYRFE A4 H7/3-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL

51 SA3916001 1|h<RF AH/\-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR

52 SA2825001 4[ AR TIM3X12 SCREW, M3X12

53 SA2556001 2| AR MEX25 SCREW, M6X25

54 115947001 2| H WASHER, PLAIN 6.35

55 SA2722001 2|EVFR)-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

56 SA2565001 2|EVFR1)-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

57 SA2556001 2| AR M6X25 SCREW, M6X25

58 SA2567001 2[\N)RFFIAVDEVAE NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE

59 SA2568001 21\ RXFIA0EYTY NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT

60 062061016 4[F+~36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

61 025060136 4lESHHRIIAD6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

62 S01928151 2| RE> BOBBIN

63 148602001 2|99 7R R ANTI-SPIN SPRING

T-8452A-301

22




K2 . 7% B8f% / Rotary hook mechanism

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

T-8452A-301

L.4 — B3{% / Gauge parts

T-8452A-231

23



K2 . &% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY g4 NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 * 1|h</N\aH= ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY
2 151025001 1N FIAD AR TENSION SPRING
3 S01567001 NFIADRD TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 S01568001 UFIADUINRIARD SET SCREW
5 151035001 1 BILSRYINREARD SET SCREW
6 151034001 1 BARRILER) AR TENSION SPRING
7 151027001 2(FHhIA Y ITRARD SET SCREW
8 159801001 1WA AT — THREAD PRESSER WIRE
9 159802001 1|2 AR 1.59X2 SCREW, SM1.59X2
* [2DULVTIE. EHRBIER S — B R(P.52)THIANIZELN.
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 52.
T-8452A-301
L. #— 8% / Gauge parts
REF.NO CODE QTY an NAME OF PARTS RM
* UAVE E38/ NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY,L
2 * AVEES N NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY,R
3 013660412 2|k AD7R=3.18-40X4 SET SCREW (CP) SM3.18-40X4
4 S$13085001 2|k ART3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
5 149831101 2| 7ATYFIARTI18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
6 * AVE ] NEEDLE PLATE
7 S11244001 1|2 ART4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
8 100032004 1| H53%437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
9 * 1|AHTH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY
10 113050001 1 ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
11 * 1A FEED DOG
12 S07494001 2|2 ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
13 * 2|22 /\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
* [2DOWTIK F—U 8 m—ER(P.53-56) THIRANIZELY.
As for symbol * look it up in the gauge parts list on page 53-56.

T-8452A-231

24



M . FT#aB8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

T-8452A-305

T-8452A-404
25




M . FTEhpB§4% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QLY md NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 1| HhIEF A AZ)LL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 SA4585001 1(ZT)Lk FELT

3 SA3891001 1|hRESF A A%)LR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 SA4585001 17Tk FELT

5 SA2571001 PZDZ) LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2580101 1A ALL ) UTRYS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA4509001 1R ARTIMEARY A SET SCREW (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 N EEOZivL A= BALL BEARING BUSH

9 072600480 1|14 44600422 BALL BEARING, THRUST 600427

10 SA2585001 1|7ZFrA16X107Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587101 11243245 7-)DH= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 158115001 11422494 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 17 FRA1)6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 SA4213001 1|7 FRART6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8452A-305

N . %2 HR8{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO CODE QLY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 2|7V h4.76 NUT, SM4.76

2 SA2678001 NI ADAY-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
3 062500816 2|7 ~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

4 SA2679001 1NARILADANY-AH T TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
5 062060816 2|F~16X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

T-8452A-404

26




P . ¥5:4:B;8B84% / Lubrication

T-8452A-350
27




P. &M &R84% / Lubrication

e

REF.NO CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2814201 NAANE D92 OIL TANK ASSY

2 SA3040001 3[A1IOF OIL FEEDING PIPE

3 SA3946001 1N1F10315-2F) OIL TERMINAL

4 SA2956001 2lEZ)LFa-T OIL TUBE, L=135

5 SA2957001 47T )Lk FELT

6 SA3055101 2|Fa-TARYI - TUBE CLIP

7 SA3055101 21FA-TARY7S- TUBE CLIP

8 062500816 1|F~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

9 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

10 $38266000 2|h=oHoTLk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
11 SA5224001 1(ZTILRD= FELT ASSY

12 SA4033101 11 2TILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

13 228475000 1479\ K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
14 $49623000 1NEZILF2-T OIL TUBE, L=280

15 SA5293001 1|73EE4X4 WICK L=410

16 SA5154201 1|Fazay¥a OIL SUPPORT

17 062501016 1(F~15X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

18 SA2929001 2| dArzr12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

19 104450101 11T L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

20 081038070 110> 4'P38 ORING P38

21 SA2723001 ME=IFa-F OIL TUBE, L=210

22 SA2724001 1|23E%€ WICK, L=400

23 SA3055101 1| Fa-TARY - TUBE CLIP

24 0A5501006 2|+~ H25X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
25 SA3896001 117103 7aviL OIL BLOCK,L

26 SA2599001 NAAWFIADEIRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

27 081004070 1107 P4 ORING P4

28 SA3147001 NAAILIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

29 SA3898001 11F21Ha7aYsIR OIL BLOCK,R

30 SA2599001 NAAUNFIAVEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

31 081004070 110> T P4 ORING P4

32 SA3147001 NAAILIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

33 SA3061001 21T LXyFxy RUBBER PACKING

34 SA2727101 2|h=oU7TILk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
35 S05246000 2(7T)Lk FELT

36 142274101 4|9 Lt42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

37 SA3037001 11Y9T499= SUB-TANK ASSY

38 SA3040001 NAAILIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

39 SA3060001 LI VAV P PAWE 3V VALVE PACKING

40 SA3147001 2|A MO F25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

41 SA2596001 1IE=hFa-F OIL TUBE, L=400

42 SA2597001 | [=f=F17% 2= e | OIL TUBE, L=500

43 S07876101 2VFa~F AR IN- TUBE CLIP

44 SA2598101 1|23EE WICK, L=1250

45 104450101 119 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

46 0A4400806 2|+F Y 24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
47 SA3045201 NHTRUOMN)I 4 3A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A
48 SA3046001 1NHTEUOMN) Y148 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
49 062060816 2|F~216X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

50 SA3044001 TE=F a7 OIL TUBE, L=242

51 SA3055101 2|Fa-~-FTARNIFR- TUBE CLIP

52 SA3047001 1|Fa2-TH4x TUBE SUPPORT

53 SA3923001 2|AREFAD/INYFY ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
54 062401616 4|F~R04X16 SCREW PAN M4X16

55 SA2604001 1NFUATXFTTILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

56 SA2605001 17T AH 4% FELT SUPPORT

57 062500616 1(F~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

58 108802001 2|J73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

59 108801001 1|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

60 SA2606101 1A ILhN- OIL COVER

61 104450101 113 Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8

62 SA3048101 1 FA-TAHYIA TUBE SUPPORT, A

63 SA3049001 11F1-TAH1IB TUBE SUPPORT, B
T-8452A-350

28



P .#4;m;M;8B81% / Lubrication

T-8452A-350
29



P. #8;M8 & R84% / Lubrication

e

REF.NO| CODE QTY LK) NAME OF PARTS RM
64 062400616 11+ ~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
65 SA4014001 1|F-THAF TUBE GUIDE
66 140890009 NAAWDYT OIL CAP
67 112753001 2|7TI)Lk FELT
68 062061016 3|F~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
69 025060236 NESYHRF1I6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
T-8452A-350

30



Q . %l L B3f% / Threading mechanism

1:-003// For " -01013"

2:-003A//For"-0O03"
-005A/ For " -J015"

2:-003m/For " -J3"
-005A/ For " -5

@ 17
_________________ —
T-8452A-401

31




Q. %#1BLE% / Threading mechanism

%

REF.NO CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS RM
<-003/A> <For"-0003">

1 SA3417001 1UOD7AFI D933 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415C01 2|MbFI I NRL TENSION SPRING, L
<-O0O58> <For"-J015">

1 SA2607001 1746 F3 2935 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 2[4 FIINRLL TENSION SPRING, LL

3 SA4212001 1NARFIaDIFTA9= TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1FIAHIoH TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 UEUAESR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 AR N VA SV o €7/ GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| AR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623001 1|4 kRN RR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 1\1ho- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1AM IS4 STOPPER SUPPORT

1 021300106 12225 F3 NUT, 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 UNRToFARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 11F3A0tYYT= ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|k AR 35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1\ h>- COLLAR

7/ SA2628001 1A bFIDTF YUk TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 1A R ISR A MY N STOPPER

19 061350616 1|H5235X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1|7 AFYRM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 1A R ISR AN STOPPER

22 062350512 1|7~235X5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 Al AbFIIYS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2[MbFIAIHSA YT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 2(FAHY U NRHITHFH R WASHER

26 S20682105 2[4 FIIL YR TENSION NUT

27 144504001 ANANToFTAYS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 2|7 T3V NRA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 2[AFIIFVE TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1 ARILALAR TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S38274001 1AL AN T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2(# %35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 1AL AE L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 1|AhILAER TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1 7-LAcT72FH1U THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2|H>235X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1AR)IDFI A THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1|7~R2a3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

40 062500816 2|F~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

41 SA2636001 2(2VAHY THREAD RETAINER

42 012060636 2|7 F+ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

43 SA2637001 1NAbILASY BAR, TENSION RELEASE

44 SA2638001 2|7-LANTFH4AM THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

45 SA2640001 2|5 %5X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8452A-401

32




R . %#B8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

28

31

=D
{0
& 32

T-8452A-402

33



R . %#A8/% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY oK) NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 1M Fa=Uk BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1[~ATTE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA1975001 RSP irl s H B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 1NATXRDY BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 1|01 JP9 ORING, P9

6 025060136 1|EZHYHRLIAV6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 NATFILT BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 S25789000 1134729 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 NREVAHITHLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 1REVA Y ITHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 NAMRFDITOY BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 117+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1(FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 025060136 2|5 HRI6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1REVAHITOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1(F~204X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1| REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 $23418002 1| ART4X5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1N REV 2 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 1A FL /N BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1| ERD /AR SPRING

23 SA1991001 IEEE  E PAT S BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1101)> 7' SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 MR FaTARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1[AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1(7F~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994001 NARFFIAITI2 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 2|1 F30 Y5 DISC, TENSION

30 100401021 NARFIID R TENSION SPRING

31 S31032001 1lAF32 Yk TENSION NUT

32 S12441001 NFIAVDNRIIHFHR WASHER

33 012500536 1|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8452A-402

34




S . %tV B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

46

41

54

(&)]

T

35

T-8452A-403




S . 2YIYE§{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY oK) NAME OF PARTS
1 SA2642001 1NAFIIL/AF THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

2 SA2643001 NILIARL D44 SOLENOID BRACKET

3 SA2644001 1N\IL/ARIFT SOLENOID JOINT

4 SA2645001 1N|FRIM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

5 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 SA2646001 VIS (A SOLENOID LEVER

7 SA2728001 1L /ARLIN-2% SOLENOID LEVERB RACKET

8 062501016 2|F~105X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

9 SA2647001 1NV /AkLN-2% SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 062061012 2|F~36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

11 SA2648001 113-F4+49x CORD HOLDER

12 062060816 1[F~26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

13 SA2651001 1NAFYDH DRIVING ROD

14 148546001 1NFTZoo%EY PLUNGER PIN

15 SA2652101 1NARFIS 01445 DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR

16 SA2860001 v ES WASHER

17 SA2859000 ARLILAL 7 =32 SPRING, TENSION RELEASE LEVER
18 062501016 1{F+~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

19 SA2653001 1AL ALIN-H3 TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
20 SA2655001 UEPZE A SHOULDER SCREW, M4

21 062351216 1[F~335X12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12

22 021350106 111225 Uk35 NUT, 1 M3.5

23 SA2657001 11>aL\-Oo9HT MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT
24 SA2658001 1 [2ealrd =027 MAIN LEVER SHAFT

25 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 SA2659001 1|3l =02 MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE

27 148559100 =P RUBBER

28 S07509001 (I PZ=7ACVAT 3 MAIN LEVER SPRING

29 048070342 1[~ATET RETAINING RING, E7

30 062061616 2|F~R16X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

31 SA2661001 1A+ FUhL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

32 SA2378001 4|1Hh 448 SPACER 4.8

33 $25236001 4|7 FES6X107R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
34 SA2663001 1|13 YFTRIZ ROUND JOINT ASSY, R

35 141331002 11F1vArToa BUSH

36 SA2665001 1189 UXTLYS ROUND JOINT ASSY, L

37 141331002 1 Eg=iot ol BUSH

38 SA2667001 1N FAYFIAOEILU A L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD
39 021060306 1(3>2+Uk6 NUT, 3 M6

40 SA2668001 1|1 vkees") NUT M6 LEFT

41 SA2669001 (3T YXTHERY SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28
42 SA2672001 1| M4bFILAUR T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R
43 SA2673001 1HAbFILHL T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L
44 017500812 2|RIL5X8 BOLT, M5X8

45 025050236 2|ESHYHRFI5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

46 SA2645001 2[RI M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

47 S07526201 2|1KF2/n MOVABLE KNIFE

48 148536001 4|2 ART4.37 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2
49 S07527001 21374 FIXED KNIFE

50 148539101 2|8 12.38 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

51 S38687000 1|39 525557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

52 SA1998001 1|7-RtE29= GROUND WIRE ASSY

53 062500816 1[F~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

54 340400001 2|2 =R4/ UK BEAD BAND

T-8452A-403



T . %3$AU\BB{% / Thread wiper mechanism

18

°o—13

—_— — ————— ———

T-8452A-405

37



T . %LU B3{& / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2680001 NAMNZAIL /AR THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 148511001 Ul Parier s PLUNGER

3 048090342 1|+ ATES RETAINING RING, E9

4 S38426000 | 7l Pl v PLUNGER RUBBER

5 S02664001 NARNSGARLIF THREAD WIPER SWITCH

6 S02665000 il K% 6% AT e 37 TERMINAL CONNECTOR

it S39048001 4| FAHFHIM4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10

8 062300616 2|F~3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

9 140647101 113-F449x CORD HOLDER

10 062400616 1|+ ~"24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

11 SA2732001 NILIARKRDAE SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE

12 SA2696001 1N /AkHN- SOLENOID COVER

13 060400516 11/\1 > F4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5

14 062501016 2|F~_35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

15 148546001 T2 e, PLUNGER PIN

16 SA2682001 NARNSLI 595 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
17 SA2683001 1WILIARIY SOLENOID LINK

18 S07549101 2|1k A41) 290 THREAD WIPERLINK, C

19 S07550001 ol Wher b2y LINK STUD

20 SA2504001 11t Yhh5- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 S38421001 1| AU STOPPER

23 062500816 2|+ ~15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

24 025050236 2|ES NS F 25 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

25 S07552001 iR A L Lk THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

26 062661212 2|F~0318-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12

27 SA2684001 1NARNTA3R THREAD WIPER SPRING

28 062501016 2|+ ~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

29 S07553001 ARIAS LT THREAD WIPER

30 S07424001 2|k ART3.18 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4
T-8452A-405

38




ut.areta—-JIbARy o R, E—4E4% / Control box and motor mechanism

48

T-8452A-502

39



U1l .arvka—ILikvo X, E—42E{% / Control box and motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY an 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1385001 1|RAORIFH= MICRO SWITCH ASSY
2 S38744101 NRAIF AR SWITCH PLATE SPRING
3 SA2686001 1RV FEA SWITCH BASE
4 062020806 2|F~202X8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
5 140647101 1(2-FAHT CORD HOLDER
6 062400616 1|F~04X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
7 062401216 1|7 ~"04X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
8 026040236 1|ESHHRIHF4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
9 154514001 1| RAR-H- SPACER
10 021400106 1Mk NUT, 1 M4
1" SA4040001 1|=-1JCDD PULLEY,CDD
12 SA3175001 1|H-FFL-k GUARD PLATE
13 062300616 3|+ ~3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
14 028030246 3|/ NRHFH1R2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
15 062060812 1|F~206X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
16 025060136 1ESHHRIII6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
11t/ SA2712001 1[a-FAH5x CORD HOLDER
18 062500816 1|7~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
19 J80990001 1|E&-2%3CDD-HT MOTOR ASSY, CDD-HT
20 018501632 3|7 F7RILE5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
21 028050242 3|/INRHFHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
22 J03955001 1|K<L33T74CDD DRUM CDD
23 014400632 2|7+ 1R=4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
24 J03956001 1|22+ £180P36 MAGNET 180P36
25 J03957001 1|MRt>H£-=180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
26 0A4300805 2|+~ 23X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
27 J03958001 1| A~A14432CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD
28 0A4261005 3|+ F R 226X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
29 0A4401005 1[+F~_H24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
30 J80971001 1|CDD-ENCF/\9= PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC
33 0A5300606 3|+ ~_H/=3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
34 J04230001 1|3-KF#A+4 I CDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT
35 0A4401005 2|+ RH34X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
36 J04296001 1|T>a-%5/3-CDD#2 ENCODER COVER, CDD #2
37 0A4300805 3|+ FAHH33X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
38 J03964001 1|7~ )5 449=CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD
39 014500632 2|7+ 1R=5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
40 SA2354001 51+t yhI5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18
41 SA3025001 3|F R4+ £H24X10DA SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
42 SA2687001 1|a-F4H4xT CORD HOLDER
43 062500816 1|F~05X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
44 SA5200001 1,9 THroaya=—yk HEAD DETECTOR UNIT
45 062500816 2|F~_5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
46 028050246 2|\ R HR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
47 026050136 2|ESHHROH4H5 WASHER, PLAIN S 5
< @M > < For China Only >
48 BMP2060-0000000-CG40 G40 %) G-40-PANEL-CHINA
< fELSFE > < Exept for China >
48 BMP2060-0000000-0G40 G40ON 2 G-40-PANEL
< Frm@E > < For Europe >
48 BMP2060-0000000-EG40 G40 2 G-40-PANEL-EU
49 J80973001 1|G40/ R JLF N2 G40 PANEL PCB ASSY
50 J80974001 1(G40HT X\ 9= G40 SUB PCB ASSY
51 J03975001 1|G40/ SR )L A1) A 21 G40 PANEL SEAT 1
52 J03976001 1(G40/ SR LAY 132 G40 PANEL SEAT 2
53 J04195001 1/ NRILR Y A A B2 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2
54 J04273001 3|F~R+4324X10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
85 J03983001 3|7=—JLICE W-400 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-400
56 J03984001 2|7R—JLVICE W-450 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-450
T-8452A-502

40




U2.ar bka—Jbiky & ZB84% / Control box mechanism

/ For "380-415V AC" >

< AC380-415VA

T-8452A-502

41



U2 . arvra—) LRy XE84% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LRES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 J04393001 1|/CDDVI74GO FRONT BOX COVER CDD GO

2 J04438001 1|%—by7 CDD-GO KEY TOP

3 J04440001 1(PAH1)14GO PANEL SHEET CDD GO

4 J03733001 1[VYVILCA SPEED ADJUST KNOB

5 062400863 1|FA214X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

6 028040245 1N 2Yh %2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

74 025040173 1(e7% h %374 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
<AC100 - 110VAE> <For "100- 110V AC" >

8 J04097001 1[F72ACDD-100V TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V
<AC200 - 230VH> <For " 200 -230VAC" >

8 J04098001 1|F72ACDD-200V TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V
<AC380 - 415VAH> <For "380-415VAC" >

9 J03939001 1|b72A400V TRANSFORMER, 400V

10 J04167001 1|DC77,CDD%)3#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2
<AC100-200VH72AFH > < For Transformer of " 100 - 200V AC" >

4 J01411001 2[+FA1924X50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

12 J00494001 2|+~ tyb4X14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

13 J03739001 1|CRATM114% SPRING PLATE, CR

14 J04099001 1|{79+2'3%°93CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD

15 J04100001 1|42 +/FR40/22043#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220#6
< R = A > < For Europe>

16 J04468001 2|37ESD-SR-120 CORE:SD-SR-120

17 J02725001 1|\7-24U5 442 EARTH INDUCTOR
<RI—E, &#—B3147> < Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step >

18 J80967001 1|73332=9+CDD-2%1K TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<HIZB B#-B2147> < Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step >

18 J80968001 1|{73332=ybCDD-1 & TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDDH
< BR N = A > < For Europe >

19 J80970001 1|CEZ241 3%\ 93 CE FILTER PCB ASSY

20 J80964201 1|S¥/"UCDDY3#GO CONTROL PCB ASSY CDD#GO
<110V ACH> <For "110VAC" >

21 J80965001 1D/ VCDD1-110V43 POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<220 - 240V ACH> <For " 220 - 240V AC" >

21 J80966101 1|D¥n"vCDD1-230V43 POWER PCB ASSY CDD 1-230V
<400V ACHH > <For "400VAC" >

22 J04169001 1|CDD#—3A44#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
<400V ACLASY A > < For Others >

23 J04168001 Ve =EYE! SHORT CONNECTOR

24 J04210001 1|h948X65 )3 BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

25 J04243001 1|7-23-F ¥ 4493 EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

T-8452A-502

42




V. BEMBI% / Power supply equipment mechanism

6

43

T-8452A-515




V . B R % / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE |Q'TY] = NAME OF PARTS RM
il J04086001| 1|7 ~SWH31-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #6

3 J04469001  1|7"»SW531-110V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #8

5 J04093001 1|7 »SWH31-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6

6 J04134001| 1|7 YPGY31-240Vi#6 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6

7 J04096001| 1|7 ~SW%23-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #6

8 J04149001| 1|7 SW%23-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-200V #6

10 J04470001 1|7 »SW/33-240V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-240V #8

11 J04251001 1|7 »SW%31-240V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #CCC
12 J04255001 1|7 »SW/33-400V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #CCC
T-8452A-515

* PRI, RIS AR TERBEEXLTTSIL.

* Check the replacement parts product number in the Different parts list before ordering the above parts.

Sp1 . H#kBIER & —E & (B RAF) / Different parts list (Power supply equipment mechanism)

REF. B4 / Single phase =#%B / Three phase
NO. 100V AC 110V AC 220V AC 230V AC CE 200V AC 220V AC 380V AC
V-1 J04086001
< For Japan >
V-3 J04469001
< For USA &
Mexico >
V-5 J04093001
<For General of Asia
& North africa>
V-6 J04134001
Power SW-less
< For Europe >
V-7 J04096001
< For General of Asial
& North africa >
V-8 J04149001
< For Japan >
V-10 J04470001
< For USA &
Mexico >
V-11 J04251001
< For China >

V-12 J04255001

< For China >
T-8452A-Sp1

4



W . EHIRZ EIFty MR 7 3 885 ) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts)

N

4
'J___\

(5
N
[eN.
o

o — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — e s, s

N s — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

T-8452A-943

45



W . BREIRZ £ (Fy B &R +Toav g/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts)

REF.NO| CODE QTY L] NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2707001 170375t YRD2 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2
2 S54025001 1193 CUSHION

3 S54024001 119varyy CUSHION RING

4 S42198051 1A Y750 vks= PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
5 S42199051 N YT P L -5 P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY

6 S41955051 1A YRYFTI2 ROD JOINT ASSY

7 S42200051 4B WOOD SCREW

8 S38351001 1129425 LABEL, HIGH TEMP

9 S10550001 1WA TT7HIH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

10 146367001 1|7RJLK5.95 BOLT, SM5.95

11 S07729001 U ESDIAES SPRING, TWIST

12 S07045009 1EFRAYFI= KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY

13 142026003 1NESFRAYFETOY KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

14 142027001 NS RAIYFETII2 BRACKET

15 100463001 1(4HhR)LER7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

16 114967001 17 TRARYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

17 110087001 1|7R )L ~5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

18 S07027001 1EHFRAYFR)VT A3 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
19 062401006 4(F+~34x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

20 025040233 4lESHHARFID4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

21 028040243 4N HFH R2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

22 021400164 41> a4+ vk4a NUT, 1 M4

23 S07030009 1R YFa-KH=2 SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY

24 S07031009 1ITYRRAYFHZ FOOT SWITCH ASSY

25 143549000 2|EVA-SFILAR TERMINAL PIN, MALE

26 143548000 1|EVA-ZFILAR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

27 146046000 2|10 axs4 NYLON CONNECTOR

28 146194000 1| Fqarary4- NYLON CONNECTOR

29 149799000 11245V 7S BEAD BAND, S

30 034422503 1[+295ESH41X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25
T-8452A-943

46



Z1 . fFiE B3R / Accessories

47

T-8452A-910




Z1 . {1/E M BE4% / Accessories

REF.NO

%

CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 112V R 290 ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443001 1|~ <I1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1|~ <,3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 S17774001 1| R <TT4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1| R7348X9 WRENCH, 8X9

6 142002001 1(6hoRH X842 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 169K R/NF25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 1|16 hOHRIR/8F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 149570001 116 2RI R/8F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-00O3/A> <For"-J0O3">

10 SA1752014 11107415\1J4aA1)H= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415014 4|22 7\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O005/8> <For"-0O5">

10 SA1752022 1[107415/\)4341) 9= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

1 107415022 4|22 /\')DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

12 S01928151 2| RE> BOBBIN

13 100477009 1|95 HEAD REST

14 S55663001 NAAIWE D92 OIL TANK ASSY

15 144226001 1|k T HhsN- HEAD COVER

16 145573000 1eEFT7HAIRD KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

17 SA2691101 N7 TS5979=% OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 1775945 OIL PAN

19 149578000 2|13av45IJvia BUSH

20 SA2582001 17453325 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001 1745 KNEE LIFTER

22 S25344001 1|7RILk6 BOLT, M6

23 S25475001 2[kART6 SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 2(3> a4+ V6 NUT, 3 M6

25 S15889001 1EFT7HF IR TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1|FATJET0 RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 WNWAAIWN=ZHTF DRAIN

28 S23418002 2| AR AX5 SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1969001 1|15/8-EVDH=2 RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 2|k TEVD HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 2(kH T OS5 T A RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 2(bH 7T L HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 2k T T L HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 4{H9F NAIL

35 114486002 1| RUFAA5-%24 OILER

36 114483002 1|RYAA45-93 OILER ASSY

37 S38300001 1| T7TH=2 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

38 146039001 17 TYXT KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

39 100463001 1145791 )LR7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

40 017762013 1|7RJLF595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20

41 S38278001 1T 752720 KNEE LIFTER BAR

42 S34756001 1\E¥ 7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

43 114967001 1|EFF7TRAMYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

44 110087001 1|7RJLR5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

45 S$31885001 1\ 7TH/ - KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8452A-910

48



Z2 . ftIE sB8{% / Accessories

e

%
B0

—— — — — — — —

1
/'——_________—L————_———_'—_____—_\

T-8452A-910

49



Z2 . {12 fMB8{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY KA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558309 1A+ TH A23DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF

2 S$51283001 3|V SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3[RT-IL=T Uk SPOOL MAT

B $51282101 3| RT-IWD s SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 NAT oA H TR THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 1NA+7F 143 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 1|\ A4TDRI VB PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 1|ESHHR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 S38648001 11642+ YhU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

10 150174000 il = it e b COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 2[4 bRTI L RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 N hT 2R SPRING

13 S40639001 NIAZLNATXYITIF COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 135 LFYYT COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 1125 L34 7D COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 137 L23400 COLUMN JOINT

17 S21798001 [ RT-IL AT Uh SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3|RT-1LT B SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 3[R HYH R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 31+ Uhks NUT, 1 M5

21 150188009 NART-ILHRILE-HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 S02779009 1N RT-)ILHRILE-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 S02788009 NALYRND -3 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 S02789009 1N ALYRNDH-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 3| AN NFH-FA THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 3| ALYERT YT a THREAD BUSH

27 150185009 AT FARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 WYY IRIYET JOINT

29 021500106 41> 2+Uk5 NUT, 1 M5

30 S37038001 1| RaES545X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 S37037001 1|+ RaES545X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 2|F~Ra5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2(7F1K36X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 11>+ Uks NUT, 1 M5

35 S37037001 1| RaE545X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 11>+ Uks NUT, 1 M5

37 031452206 1< ILES45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 1[F~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
T-8452A-910

50




Wa. 84> ~)JL / Warning labels

51

&5 ~NJbL [ Warning labels fn44 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
N i R E———
‘dcce: 7 RIVERE R 50 X 118 | J04115-001
Label, elec. shock 6 lang
=k 64 X 40 SA2040-001
Label, caution Jpn / Eng )
Ranasas vasas = Sl 64 X 40 SA2041-001
e Label, caution Chn / Eng )
— ?_
@ =2 7 b12 S37060-001
Label, grounding
B f
ammibom e
A CAUTION | & ACHTUNG lEl1m7 /\)b
mm Verbrennungsgeloh! . 838351 '001
e Label, high temp i K
A ATTENTION| & ATENCION
pr |
T-8452A-Wa



Sp.fE#k A& s —E % / Different parts list

B 5%/ Rotary hooks
AERFTFTROF T AV A—VYERELTVET ARICEHE TIHEAESL,
(B&BI—FIE. NEMNFEIZA-F2YI0—FTY)

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@iE# /| Normal
244k
/ For all type
M EFE# / Rotary hook assy SA1683-111
AMEHFZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07748-001
¥\ / Tension spring 151043-001

T-8452A-Sp



Ga1. ¥— U8 —%%E |/ Gauge parts list

#%5 [ For normal

* mAEHIE 5/8"(15.9mm)E THEFE T,

* %41 Y FAEE X (S07527-001) & Bt £(148539-101)1%. #iRICIZFHTHY FLADT. BEICIHELTHETEXLTTFEL,

* 3R A UFDF—CEFERT HHEEIE. DBXA#T~#18)DEEHEA L TTELY,

* A maximum stitch width specification of 5/8"(15.9mm) is available.

* The thread trimming fixed knife (part no. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part no. 148539-101) are not
provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

* In case of using the gauge set (3/32"), use needle size DBX1(#7~#18).

&tz gzt vk Fagrii=g ;| &tk =Yt 2 4R
Needle gauge | Needle clamp | Needle clamp | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
set assy
hEY. EWA | FEMA (-3) | EMA (-5) | PEWA (3) | E®WA (-5
(-3.-5)
For medium & | For medium For heavy For medium For heavy

(inch) (mm) heavy materials materials materials materials materials

*3/32  (2.4) |L:S15705-001|L:S15707-001 | 159398-001 148697-001 148679-001
R:S15706-001|R:S15708-001

1/8  (3.2) | L:S15711-001 | L:S15713-001 | 155722-001 148698-001 148699-001 S36550-001 S$36522-001
R:S15712-001|R:S15714-001

5/32 (4.0) |L:S15717-001|L:S15719-001 | 155724-001 148700-001 148701-001 148689-001 148683-001
R:S15718-001|R:S15720-001

3/16  (4.8) [L:S15723-001|L:S15725-001| 155851-001 148702-001 148703-001 S36554-001 S36556-001
R:S15724-001|R:S15726-001

7/32  (5.6) |L:S15729-001|L:S15731-001| 156816-001 156818-001 156819-001
R:S15730-001|R:S15732-001

1/4  (6.4) |L:S15735-001|L:S15737-001 | 155853-001 148704-001 148705-001 SA4051-001 SA4050-001
R:S15736-001|R:S15738-001

9/32  (7.1) |L:S15741-001 | L:S15743-001 | S14530-001 S14532-001 S14533-001 S14534-001 S14536-001
R:S15742-001 |R:S15744-001

5/16  (7.9) |L:S15747-001|L:S15749-001| 155855-001 149692-001 149691-001 149689-001 149687-001
R:S15748-001|R:S15750-001

3/8 (9.5) |L:S15753-001|L:S15755-001| 155857-001 149939-001 149938-001 149942-001 149940-001
R:S15754-001|R:S15756-001

7/16  (11.1)|L:S15759-001 [ L:S15761-001 | S01644-001 S01646-001 S01641-101
R:S15760-001|R:S15762-001

12 (12.7)|L:S15765-001 | L:S15767-001 | 149677-001 149676-001 149675-001 149673-101 149671-101
R:S15766-001|R:S15768-001

5/8 (15.9)|L:S15771-001|L:S15773-001| 149954-001 149949-001 149948-001 149952-101 149950-101
R:S15772-001|R:S15774-001

Zg& VA / For sewing without material

CHREEVEERAMENEERLRLGYET., BRREYEYFREZamm LT TIEAT S,

* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm
or less.

bl = fHaEtvk Fag kg ;| Fagi =Yt Wz
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(inch) (mm)
3Me 1(4.8) $20901-001 $20905-001 $20903-001
AL /Normal | 4Z# 5 / Normal
14 (8.4) $10507-001 $10509-101 S$10510-001
T-8452A-Ga1

53



Ga1. ¥—T#&m—KR / Gauge parts list
T-8452A (%%1Y A / For with Thread trimmer)

#H#E& /| For Normal

gHazty b
Needle clamp set

gHa=4
Needle clamp assy

#HR
Needle plate

hE. EMA-3, -5)
Medium & heavy materials

i

|

13.8 29

© = .

T 222
O i

1.5 95
1.7l_‘_>

1.7@
VAV VARiE

Without

i

=Y Z$8
Feed doa Presser foot assv
hEMA(-3) E¥MA(-5) hEMA(-3) [E¥F(-5)
For medium materials For heavv materials For medium materials For heavv materials
16 16 39 _.?;_.
0 =i E— e
=60 | =09 = S
- YL IRy X

Chamfering

E (L)

% A / For sewing without material

Eag i Y |z
Needle plate Feeddog Presser foot assy
16
o
S
©® 2
= -0
450
1.7
o L F’\ﬂ\/\
®C8 L /L/\/M’:}u
T-8452A-Ga1

54



Ga1. ¥—J8&—KR / Gauge parts list
T-8452A (%% Y A / For Thread trimmer)

E#%A | For heavy materials

EY

Feed dog

16

o

450
|1.7 >

FREYENMRERERBYET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

&g gHaztybk Fag kg ;| gtk XY %4
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set |Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(inch)  (mm)
SR ) S07905-001
BESR /Normal | #Z# 5 /Normal | #E#& / Normal HEHE 5 (-5) / Normal(-5)
14 (6.4) 158756-001

55

T-8452A-Ga1




Ga1. 7—U#&m—E % / Gauge parts list
T-8452A (%Y%1Y A / For with Thread Trimmer)
T:#(YH /For Drop Feed

* RYIYARBER (S07527-001) LERfF< (148539-101)(&, EHRICIIF T THY FLADT, BEITIGLTHEITEXLTT

AN

* BRKEDE 5/8"(15.9mm)E THEE T,
* The thread trimming fixed knife (part no. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part no. 148539-101) are not provided with the

needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.
* A maximum stitch width specification of 5/8"(15.9mm) is available.

#HiE gHaEtuk Fagrkeg | A =Y Wz
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(inch)  (mm)
1/8 (3.2) L:S15711-001 L:S15713-001 S07401-001 S07409-001 S38544-001
R:S15712-001 R:S15714-001
3/16  (4.8) L:S15723-001 L:S15725-001 S07403-001 S07410-001 S38542-001
R:S15724-001 R:S15726-001
1/4 (6.4) L:S15735-001 L:S15737-001 S07405-101 S07411-001 S38543-001
R:S15736-001 R:S15738-001
516  (7.9) L:S15747-001 L:S15749-001 S07676-001 S07680-001 S37682-001
R:S15748-001 R:S15750-001
3/8 (9.5) L:S15753-001 L:S15755-001 S13621-001 S13623-101 S$13624-001
R:S15754-001 R:S15756-001
12 (12.7) L:S15765-001 L:S15767-001 S07678-001 S07681-001 S07684-101
R:S15766-001 R:S15768-001
ftaEtyk Fagkeg il Fagil
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate
3.4
—tt—
® o
© o
| -
215
O ¢
00—
EYH i | il
Feed dog Presser foot assy Presser foot assy
7.7
r—ﬁ
P e
ﬁ neye) | ‘E.g
.15
Siot
AN —10.7 \
T-8452A-Ga1

56



#5| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO page|]| CODE | REF.NO page]| CODE | REF.NO page|| CODE | REF.NO pPage
012060636|C -55 8]1025060136|U1 -16 40§} 062400616 |K1 -27 22| |0A4261005|U1 -28 40
F =32 14]025060236|P -69 30 K1 -29 22| |0A4300805|U1 -26 40

G -15 16{]025100132|F -36 14 K1 -32 22 U1l -37 40

J -7 18]1025710132|K1 - 11 20 P -64 30| J0A4400806(P -46 28

J -26 18] ]026040236|U1 -8 40 T -10 38] |0A4401005|U1 -29 40

Q -42 32]1026050136|U1 -47 40 U1 =6 40 U1l -35 40

S -25 361028030246 |U1 -14 40{]062400812|K1 -35 20| JOA5300606|U1 -33 40
012061036(B -25 411028040242(B -22 4 K1 -35 22| JOA5501006|P -24 28
012061832(E -17 12]1028040243|W -21 46]1 062400863 (U2 -5 42]1100032004|L -8 24
012500536 (E -25 12| |028040245(U2 -6 42{]062401006|W -19 46| 100328001 |F -25 14
K1 -15 20 | 028050242 (U1 - 21 40]062401216|R -17 34]1100401021|R -30 34

K1 -15 22]1028050246|U1 -46 40 utl -7 4041100463001 (W -15 46

Q -31 32 Z2 -19 50)|062401616(P -54 28 Z1 -39 48

R -8 34]1031452206|22 -37 50]]062403512|B -21 411100477009|1Z21 -13 48

R -13 34]]034422503|W -30 46] | 062500616 (A -12 2]1100887001(Z21 -5 48

R -33 34]11047301842(D - 11 10 H -9 16| | 104449001 |A -4 2

S -5 36]]048030342|E -15 12 H -11 16] ] 104450101|P -19 28

T =21 38 E -39 12 H -13 16 P -45 28
013660412|L -3 24| 1048040342|R -2 34 P =57 28 P -61 28
014060632(Z2 -33 50 R -14 34 R -27 34|1104821001|F -43 14
014080831(C -43 8]]048060142|G -9 16]1062500812|G -6 16]]104833001(D -2 10
014400432(D -30 10{]048060342|F -18 14] | 062500816 (A -25 2]1107155001|C -39 6
014400632(U1 -23 40{]048070342|S -29 36 B =27 411107415014121 -11 48
U1 -39 40 ]048080342|F -35 14 B =32 411107415022(21 -1 48
016061031(F -29 1411048090342|T -3 38 D -16 10§] 108549001 |F -23 14
G -13 16| 060300606|H -8 16 D -25 10§}108801001|P -59 28
017500812(S -44 36]1060350616|C -27 6 E -2 12§1108802001|J -5 18
01776201321 -40 48 C -30 6 F -44 14 P -58 28
018062032|C -50 8]1060400516(T -13 38 N -3 26]|109714000|Z1 -34 48
C -60 8]1061350616|Q -19 32 P -8 28] 110087001 |W =17 46

F -15 14 Q -37 32 Q -40 32 Z1 -44 48

G -17 16] ] 062020806 |U1 -4 40 S -53 36|} 110161004 |N -1 26
018062532(C -57 8]]062060812|U1 -15 40 T -23 38]§112609001|(C -14 6
018401036(C -4 6]]062060816|F -7 14 U1l -18 40} 112728001|C -33 6
018501632(U1 -20 40 F -50 14 U1l -43 40§ 112753001 |P -67 30
021060306 (E -18 12 N -5 26 U1l -45 40} 113014000|B -7 4
E -35 12 P -49 2811062501006 (22 -38 50] | 113050001|L -10 24

S -39 36 S -12 36]| 062501016 (A -10 2]1114483002|21 -36 48

Z1 -24 48(]062061012|S -10 36 D -4 10]| 11448600221 -35 48
021300106(Q -11 32]|062061016|G -7 16 F =3 14]1 114967001 |W -16 46
021350106(J -15 18 K1 -60 22 P =17 28 Z1 -43 48
S -22 36 P -68 30 S -8 361115947001 (K1 -54 22
021400106(U1 -10 40]1062061616|C -48 8 S -18 36]| 116010001 |A -21 2
021400164 (W -22 46 S -30 36 T -14 38]1117006001|B -6 4
021500106 (E -28 12]|062260316(C -16 6 T -28 38]1118735002|C -51 8
F -52 141 1062260516(C -20 6]1062501212|K1 -42 20} 11883700121 -3 48

Z2 -20 5041062300416|J -23 18 K1 -42 22| | 118954000|F -10 14

Z2 -29 50] 062300612 |K1 -19 20| 062501216 (A -7 2|1 122991001121 -1 48

Z2 -34 50 K1 -19 22 F -4 14{]129458102|F -22 14

Z2 -36 50]§062300616|Q -39 32 F -46 1411 138843001|Z2 -28 50

021500316 (K1 -12 20 T -8 38 F =51 14{1140063001|A -1 2
025030132(J -22 18 Ut -13 401062501406 (22 -32 50)|140647101|T -9 38
025040173|U2 -7 42]1062350512|Q -22 32]| 062501416 (A -5 2 Ut -5 40
025040232|B -23 4]11062350516(C -37 6 A -9 2]1140890009|P -66 30
025040233(W -20 46 C -42 8 D -21 10§} 141208001|E -5 12
025050236 (F -47 14 D -8 10 E =27 12|]141331002|S -35 36
S -45 36]062350816(C -32 6]1062661212|T -26 38 S -37 36

T -24 38]1062351216|S -21 36]|071063550(D -19 10§} 141544001 |K1 -37 20

025050336 (F -42 14|]062400616|J -18 18]1072600480(M -9 26 K1 -37 22
025060132(J -13 18 J -33 18]1081004070(P -27 28] | 142002001|Z1 -6 48
025060136 (K1 -61 22 K1 -27 20 P =31 28| 142026003|W -13 46
R -6 34 K1 -29 20| 081009070|R -5 34]| 142027001 (W -14 46

R -15 34 K1 -32 20§ |081038070(P -20 28] | 142274101|P -36 28

57




#5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page]] CODE REF.NO Page]] CODE REF.NO Page|]] CODE REF.NO Page
14244300121 -2 48]|149863001|D -28 1041J01411001|U2 -11 4211S01641101|Ga 53
142721001121 -8 48] 1149938001 |Ga 53]1J02725001|U2 -17 4211501644001 |Ga 53
142746002|F -21 14} 1149939001 |Ga 53]1J03733001|U2 -4 421 1S01646001|Ga 53
142990001|Z2 -26 50] ] 149940001 |Ga 53] ]J03739001|U2 -13 4211S01928151|K1 -62 22
14299700122 -6 50] 1149942001 |Ga 53]1J03939001|U2 -9 42 Z1 =12 48
143548000(W -26 461149948001 |Ga 53]]J03955001 U1 -22 4041S02664001|T -5 38
143549000(W -25 46] | 149949001 [Ga 53]1J03956001 |U1 -24 4041S02665000|T -6 38
143611201|F -8 14]1 149950101 |Ga 53] ]J03957001|U1 -25 40]|S02747101(22 -12 50
143612100(F -9 14} 149952101 |Ga 53]1J03958001 |U1 -27 40]1S02779009|22 -22 50
143613051|F -16 141149954001 |Ga 53]1J03964001|U1 -38 40]1S02788009|122 -23 50
143616001 |(F -17 14}1]150173003 (22 -16 504 1J03975001|U1 - 51 40]1S02789009(z2 -24 50
143882001(Z1 -30 48]1150174000|Z22 -10 50}1J03976001|U1 -52 401 |S04109001(Z2 -5 50
143910009|Z21 -31 48 Z2 -14 501} J03983001|U1 -55 401 S05246000(P -35 28
14422600121 -15 48] 1150179002(22 -18 50] | J03984001|U1 -56 4041S07027001|W -18 46
144504001 |1Q -27 32]1150182000|22 -3 50] | JO4086001 |V -1 4411S07030009|W -23 46
145446001|1Q -23 32]1150183000)Z22 -25 50 Sp1 441|S07031009(W -24 46

R -29 3411150185009|22 -27 501§ JO4093001|V -5 4411S07045009|W -12 46
145573000(21 -16 48]1150188009(z22 -21 50 Sp1 441|S07346101|E -6 12
14603900121 -38 48]1150206002(z2 -8 50] | J04096001 |V -7 441|S07349001|E -23 12
146046000|\W -27 461150820001 |D -18 10 Sp1 441|S07350001(E -36 12
146194000|W -28 4611151025001 |K2 -2 2411J04097001|U2 -8 42]1S07351001|E -13 12
14629300121 -26 4811151027001 (K2 -7 2411J04098001|U2 -8 42]|S07355051|E -26 12
146367001 (W -10 46]|151034001|K2 -6 2411J04099001|U2 -14 42]|S07374109|F -38 14
148511001 |T -2 38]1151035001|K2 -5 2411J04100001|U2 -15 42]1S07376001|F -48 14
148536001(S -48 36]| 151043001 |Sp 521 1J04115001 |Wa 51]1S07401001|Ga 56
148539101|S -50 36]1153132000|G -19 16]|J04134001|V -6 441 1S07403001|Ga 56
148546001|S -14 364]153138001|G -10 16 Sp1 4411S07405101|Ga 56

TER=5 38]] 153230101121 -27 48]1J04149001|V -8 4411S07409001|Ga 56
148559100|1S -27 36)1154125001|21 -7 48 Sp1 4411S07410001|Ga 56
148602001 |K1 -63 2211154514001|U1 -9 401 §J04167001 (U2 -10 4211S07411001|Ga 56
148679001 |Ga 53|]1154560001|Q -28 32]1J04168001|U2 -23 42]1S07419001|K1 -6 20
148683001 |Ga 53]]154567000|C -44 8]]J04169001|U2 -22 42]|S07420000|K1 -5 20
148689001 |Ga 53]1154729001|G -2 161} J04195001 (U1 -53 401 |S07424001|T -30 38
148697001 |Ga 53]1154730001|G -3 16]]1J04210001|U2 -24 42]1S07494001L -12 24
148698001 |Ga 53]1154731000|G -4 16]]J04230001 (U1 -34 40]|S07509001|S -28 36
148699001 |Ga 53] 154965001 |K1 -17 20]]J04243001|U2 -25 42]1S07525000(K1 -36 20
148700001 |Ga 53 G = 22]|J04251001 |V -11 44 K1 =36 22
148701001 |Ga 53]]155510001|Q -29 32 Sp1 44)1S07526201|S -47 36
148702001 |Ga 531155722001 |Ga 53] ]J04255001|V -12 4411S07527001|S -49 36
148703001 |Ga 53] 155724001 |Ga 53 Sp1 441 |S07529001|E -14 12
148704001 |Ga 53] 155851001 |Ga 53] ]J04273001|U1 -54 40 E -38 12
148705001 |Ga 53] 155853001 |Ga 53]]J04296001|U1 -36 401 ]S07549101|T -18 38
149095001|G -18 16] | 155855001 |Ga 53]]J04393001|U2 -1 42]|S07550001|T -19 38
14957000121 -9 48] | 155857001 [Ga 53]1J04438001|U2 -2 42§1S07552001|T -25 38
149578000(z21 -19 48]1156112003|Z22 -15 50] | J04440001|U2 -3 42]1S07553001|T -29 38
149604001|C -8 6]1156816001|Ga 53]]J04468001|U2 -16 42]1S07558309|22 -1 50
149605001|C -9 6] | 156818001 |Ga 53]1J04469001|V -3 441|S07575000(C -23 6
149608001|C -13 6] ] 156819001 |Ga 53 Sp1 44]11S07575001|C -23 6
149610001 |C -17 6158115001 (M -13 261 1J04470001|V -10 44]11S07575002|C -23 6
149611101|C -18 6] 158756001 |Ga 55 Sp1 44]1S07575003|C -23 6
149622001|C -25 6] 159398001 |Ga 53]1J80964201|U2 -20 421 |S07575004|C -23 6
149671101 |Ga 5311159801001 |K2 -8 24]11J80965001 (U2 -21 42]1S07575005|C -23 6
149673101 |Ga 53] 159802001|K2 -9 2411J80966101|U2 -21 42]|S07575006|C -23 6
149675001 |Ga 53]1159805001|Q -24 32]1J80967001|U2 -18 421}S07575007|C -23 6
149676001 |Ga 53]1228475000|P -13 28]1J80968001|U2 -18 42]S07575008|C -23 6
149677001 (Ga 53] |340400001|S -54 36]|J80970001|U2 -19 42]|S07575009|C -23 6
149687001 |Ga 53| |BMP2060-0000000- 0G40 J80971001 (U1 -30 40]|S07575010|C -23 6
149689001 |Ga 53 U1l -48 404 §J80973001 (U1 -49 401 |S07575011|C  -23 6
149691001 |Ga 53| IBMP2060-0000000—- CG40 J80974001 (U1 -50 401 1S07588101|D -26 10
149692001 [Ga 53 U1l -48 40]|J80990001 (U1 -19 40]1S07676001|Ga 56
149799000|W -29 46| |BMP2060-0000000- EG40 S01005000(z2 -11 50 |S07678001|Ga 56
149827001|C -10 6 U1l -48 4041S01567001|K2 -3 2411S07680001|Ga 56
149831101|L -5 241 1J00494001 IU2 =12 42|1S01568001|K2 -4 2411S07681001|Ga 56

(o)}
(o]



# 5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page]] CODE REF.NO Page||] CODE REF.NO Page]] CODE REF.NO Page
S07684101|Ga 56| |S15744001|Ga 53|1S31032001|R -31 34| I1SA1360001|R -26 34
S07729001(W -11 46]|S15747001|Ga 53]1S31885001|Z21 -45 48] |SA1385001{U1 -1 40
S07748001|Sp 52 Ga 56§ 1S32904000|H -4 16] |]SA1388001|H -12 16
S07876101|P -43 28| 1S15748001|Ga 53|1S32905000(H -5 16] |ISA1390001|H -6 16
S07905001|Ga 55 Ga 56]1S32907000|H -7 16] |[SA1683111|Sp 52
S09260001|K1 -4 20]|S15749001|Ga 53] 1S34281000|H -3 16] |SA1752014|Z1 -10 48
S09261001|K1 -4 20 Ga 56| | S34438051|A -20 2] |SA1752022|121 -10 48
S10507001|Ga 531515750001 (Ga 53| }S34561001|C -11 6] |[SA1962001|121 -32 48
S10509101|Ga 53 Ga 56)1S34562001|C -12 6] |SA1963001(Z1 -33 48
S10510001|Ga 53§1S15753001|Ga 53|1S34756001(21 -42 48] ISA1969001(Z1 -29 48
S10550001|W -9 46 Ga 56] 1S36522001|Ga 53] ISA1971101|R -1 34
S10780001(E -37 12]|S15754001|Ga 53] 1S36550001|Ga 53] |SA1975001|R -3 34
S11244001|L -7 24 Ga 56]1S36554001|Ga 53] |SA1978001|R -4 34
S12441001|R -32 3411S15755001|Ga 53] 1S36556001|Ga 53] |SA1980001|R -7 34
S13085001|L -4 24 Ga 56 | S36663051|/A -19 2] |SA1981101|R -10 34
S13160001|B -15 411S15756001|Ga 53] }S37037001|Z22 -31 50§ |SA1982101|R -11 34
S13621001|Ga 56 Ga 56 Z28= 35 50 |SA1983001|R -12 34
S13623101|Ga 56| 1S15759001|Ga 53]1S37038001|Z22 -30 50| |ISA1984001|R -16 34
S13624001|Ga 56]1S15760001|Ga 53|]1S37060001(A -23 2] |SA1985001|R -18 34
S14530001|Ga 53]1S15761001|Ga 53 Wa 51 |SA1988001|R -20 34
S$14532001|Ga 53]1S15762001|Ga 53] 1S37682001|Ga 56f |ISA1989001|[R -21 34
S$14533001|Ga 53] 1S15765001|Ga 53|1S38212001(K1 -16 20] ISA1990101|R -22 34
S14534001|Ga 53 Ga 56 K1 -16 22)ISA1991001|R -23 34
S14536001|Ga 53| 1S15766001|Ga 53]1S38266000|P -10 28] ISA1992101|R -25 34
S15705001|Ga 53 Ga 56]1S38274001|Q -32 32| |SA1994001|R -28 34
S15706001|Ga 53]1S15767001|Ga 53|1S38278001(Z1 -41 48] ISA1998001|S -52 36
S15707001|Ga 53 Ga 56| 1S38300001(z1 -37 48] |SA2040001|A -24 2
S15708001|Ga 53|1S15768001|Ga 53| }S38351001(W -8 46 Wa 51
S15711001|Ga 53 Ga 56 Wa 51| |SA2041001|A -24 2

Ga 56§1S15771001|Ga 53]1S38421001|T -22 38 Wa 51
S15712001|Ga 53)1S15772001|Ga 53| 1S38426000(T -4 38| |SA2165001|E -32 12
Ga 56]1S15773001|Ga 53] 1S38427001|F -19 141 |SA2190001|R -24 34
S15713001|Ga 53] 1S15774001|Ga 53] 1S38542001|Ga 56] |SA2270001|H -2 16
Ga 56| 1S15889001(21 -25 48]1S38543001|Ga 56| |SA2354001(U1 -40 40
S15714001|Ga 53)|S17774001|121 -4 48]1S38544001|Ga 56] |SA2378001|S -32 36
Ga 56]1S18964001|D -15 10] | S38648001(22 -9 50] {SA2441001|A -6 2
S15717001|Ga 53]1S20681000|Q -25 32| }S38687000(S -51 36] |SA2442101|A -8 2
S15718001|Ga 53] 1S20682105|Q -26 32|1S38707001(B -4 41 |SA2444101|A -13 2
S15719001|Ga 53|1S20901001|Ga 53|}S38710001|B -17 41 ISA2445101|A -14 2
S15720001|Ga 53] 1S20903001|Ga 53]1S38713100|B -20 4| 1ISA2447001|A =15 2
S15723001|Ga 53] 1S20905001|Ga 53]1S38744101|U1 -2 40] |SA2449001|A -17 2
Ga 56]1S21798001|22 -17 504 1S39048001|T -7 38| |SA2460001|B -16 4
S15724001|Ga 53|1S23418002|R -19 34|1S39051001(E -12 12] |SA2461001|B -19 4
Ga 56 Z1 =28 48)1S39830101|F -27 14] |SA2462001|B -33 4
S$15725001|Ga 53] ]S23460001(C -53 8]1S40639001|Z22 -13 50] |SA2463001|B -24 4
Ga 56]1S23651001|B -10 411S41955051|W -6 46| |SA2469001|B -26 4
S15726001|Ga 53 B -18 411S42198051|\W -4 46] |SA2474201|C -3 6
Ga 56 J =9 18] S42199051|W -5 46 |[SA2479001|A -16 2
S15729001|Ga 53 K1 -40 20§ 1S42200051|W -7 46 A -18 2
S15730001|Ga 53 K1 -40 22]1S48204000|C -62 8| |ISA2485001|C -45 8
S15731001|Ga 53]1S25234001|B -3 411S49623000|P -14 28| I1SA2486101|C -47 8
S15732001|Ga 53|1S25235001|B - 11 441S50098101(F -24 141 |SA2489001|C -49 8
S15735001|Ga 53]1S25236001|1B -12 411S51282101|122 -4 50 |SA2490101|C -52 8
Ga 56 ERRESK3 14]1S51283001|22 -2 50§ |SA2493001|C -58 8
S15736001|Ga 53 M -1 26]|S54024001|W -3 46] ISA2494001|C -59 8
Ga 56 S -33 36]1S54025001(W -2 46] |[SA2495001|E -1 12
S15737001|Ga 53]1S25260001|B -8 4]1S55663001|21 -14 48] |SA2496001|E -7 12
Ga 56 C -46 8| |SA1120001|B -9 41 I1SA2498001|E -8 12
S15738001|Ga 53] 1S25289001|E -9 12] |SA1174001|E -3 12] |]SA2499001|E -10 12
Ga 56§ 1S25344001|121 -22 48] |SA1175001|E -4 12§ |]SA2500001(E -19 12
S15741001|Ga 53]1S25475001|21 -23 48] |SA1179001|E -22 12]|SA2501001|E  -20 12
S15742001|Ga 53] 1S25789000|R -9 34 £ =231 12) |SA2502001|E -21 12
S15743001|Ga 53| 1S31006001|E - 11 12 ENE =33 12] |SA2504001|E -24 12

59




#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page]| CODE REF.NO Page|] CODE REF.NO pPage|]| CODE REF.NO Page
SA2504001|T -20 38] |SA2598101|P -44 28] |SA2680001|T -1 38]|SA3147001|P -28 28
SA2506001|E -29 12} |SA2599001|P -26 28] |SA2682001|T -16 38 P =32 28
SA2507001|E -30 12 P -30 28] |SA2683001|T -17 38 P -40 28
SA2509001|F -1 14| |SA2604001|P -55 28] |SA2684001|T -27 38| |SA3175001(U1 -12 40
SA2511001|F -2 14] |SA2605001|P -56 28] |SA2686001|U1 -3 40] |SA3415001|Q -2 32
SA2512001|F -4 14} |SA2606101|P -60 28] |SA2687001|U1 -42 40 |SA3416001|Q -2 32
SA2515001|F -5 141 |SA2607001(Q -1 32] |SA2688001|H -1 16 |SA3417001|Q -1 32
SA2516001|F -6 14] |SA2613001|1Q -4 32] |SA2689001|H -10 16] |SA3840001|]J -10 18
SA2518001|F -11 14]|SA2614001|1Q -5 32]|SA2691101|121 -17 48] |SA3855001(J -1 18
SA2521001|F -14 14] |SA2615001|Q -6 32| |SA2692101(21 -18 48] |SA3856001|K1 -8 20
SA2523001|F -26 141 |SA2619001(Q -7 32| |SA2696001|T -12 38] |SA3859001|K1 -9 20
SA2525001|F -28 141 |SA2620001|Q -9 32] |SA2707001|{W -1 46] |SA3887001|J -20 18
SA2526001|F -30 14]|SA2621001|Q -10 32 ISA2712001|{U1 -17 40] |SA3888001(J -21 18
SA2527001|F -31 14| |SA2623001|1Q -8 32]|SA2717001|K1 -33 20] |SA3889101|K1 -13 20
SA2528101|F -33 141 |SA2624001|Q -13 32 K1 -33 22 K1 -13 22
SA2529101|F -34 14} |SA2625001|Q -14 32] |SA2722001|K1 -55 22] |SA3890001|M -1 26
SA2530001|F -37 14} 1SA2626001|Q -12 32) |SA2723001|P -21 28] |SA3891001|M -3 26
SA2531001|F -39 14 er =45 32] |SA2724001|J -34 18] |SA3894001|K1 -31 20
SA2532001|F -45 14]|SA2627001|Q -16 32 B =22 28 K1 -31 22
SA2533001|F -49 14] |SA2628001|1Q -17 32) |SA2727101|P  -34 28] |SA3896001|P -25 28
SA2535101|G -5 16] |]SA2629001|Q -18 32] |SA2728001|S -7 36] |SA3898001|P -29 28
SA2536001|G -11 16] |SA2630001|Q -21 32) |SA2732001|T -11 38] |SA3912001|K1 -38 20
SA2539001|G -16 16] |SA2632001|Q -30 32} |SA2806001|J -30 18 K1 -38 22
SA2540001|G -12 16] |]SA2633001|Q -33 32| |SA2814201|P -1 28] |SA3916001|K1 -51 22
SA2541001|F -40 14| |SA2634001|1Q -36 32] |SA2824001|Q -20 32| |SA3923001|P -53 28
SA2543001| -4 18] |ISA2635001|Q -38 32 |SA2825001|K1 -52 22) |SA3924001|A -2 2
SA2544001(J -6 18] |SA2636001|Q -41 32| |SA2826001|K1 -43 22]|SA3946001|P -3 28
SA2546001|J -8 18] |SA2637001|Q -43 32| |SA2859000|1S -17 36 |ISA3961001|K1 -2 20
SA2550001|J -24 18] |ISA2638001|Q -44 32| |SA2860001|S -16 36] |SA3965001|d -2 18
SA2551001|J -25 18] |SA2640001|Q -45 32]|SA2861101|B  -13 4] |SA3988001|K1 -50 22
SA2553001)J -16 18] |SA2642001(S -1 36] |SA2867001|Z22 -7 50§ |SA3990001|J -19 18
SA2554001|J -17 18] |SA2643001(S -2 36] |SA2927001(J -12 18] |[SA4009001|J -32 18
SA2555001|d -27 18] |SA2644001|S -3 36] |SA2928001| -28 18| |SA4011001|J -35 18
SA2556001|K1 -53 22) |SA2645001|S -4 36] |SA2929001|A -22 2] |SA4012001|K1 -30 20

K1 —57 22 S -46 36 PRSI0 28 K1 -30 22
SA2557001|K1 -7 20] |SA2646001|S -6 36 P18 28] |SA4014001|P -65 30
SA2560001|K1 -10 20| |SA2647001|1S -9 36] |SA2935101|B -14 4] |SA4026001|K1 -14 20
SA2562101|K1 -18 20) ISA2648001|S - 11 36) |SA2956001|P -4 28 K1 -14 22
SA2563101|K1 -45 22]|SA2651001|S -13 36 |SA2957001|P -5 28] |SA4028001|d -3 18
SA2565001|K1 -56 22| 1SA2652101|S -15 36| |SA2992001|G -8 16} |SA4029001|K1 -3 20
SA2566001|J -14 18] |SA2653001(S -19 36 G -14 16| |]SA4033101|P -12 28
SA2567001|K1 -58 22]|SA2655001|S -20 36} |SA3025001|U1 -41 40] |SA4038001|K1 -4 20
SA2568001|K1 -59 22]|SA2657001|S -23 36| |SA3037001|P -37 28] |SA4040001|U1 -11 40
SA2571001|M -5 26] |SA2658001|S -24 36] |SA3040001|P -2 28] |SA4042001|K1 -26 20
SA2572001|K1 -20 20f |SA2659001|S -26 36 Pa-=38 28] |SA4043001|K1 -47 22
SA2574001|K1 -21 20| |SA2661001|S -31 36| |SA3044001|P -50 28| |ISA4044001|K1 -28 20

K1 -24 20} |SA2663001|S -34 36| |SA3045201|P -47 28] |SA4045001|K1 -48 22

K1 -21 22] |SA2665001|S -36 36] |SA3046001|P -48 28] |SA4050001|Ga 53

K1 -24 22| |SA2667001|S -38 36] |SA3047001|P  -52 28] |SA4051001|Ga 53
SA2575001|K1 -22 20| |1SA2668001|S -40 36] |SA3048101|P -62 28] |SA4117001|C -54 8

K1 -22 22] ISA2669001|S -41 36 |SA3049001|P -63 28] |SA4118001|C -56 8
SA2578001|E -41 12] |SA2670001|K1 -49 22§ |SA3054001|K1 -25 20f |SA4149101|E  -34 12
SA2579001|K1 -46 22| |SA2671001|K1 -41 20} |SA3055101|P -6 28] |1SA4212001|1Q -3 32
SA2580101|M -6 26] |SA2672001|S -42 36 P -7 28] |SA4213001|M -15 26
SA2582001|1Z21 -20 48] |SA2673001|S -43 36 =23 28] |SA4364001|A -3 2
SA2584001|M -8 26] |SA2675001|K1 -39 20 g =51 28] |SA4370101|A -11 2
SA2585001|F -12 14 K1 -39 22] |SA3056001|F -20 14] |SA4373001|B -2 4

M -10 26] |SA2676001|K1 -34 20] |SA3057001|B -28 4] |SA4376101|B  -29 4

M -14 26 K1 -34 22| |SA3059001|B  -31 41 |SA4377001(C -1 6
SA2587101|M  -12 26] |SA2677001|E -16 12] |[SA3060001|P -39 28] |SA4378001|C -2 6
SA2590001|121 -21 48 E -40 12| |SA3061001|P -33 28] |SA4382001|C -5 6
SA2596001|P -41 28] |SA2678001|N -2 26] |SA3065001|B -30 4] |SA4385001|C -6 6
SA2597001|P -42 28] |SA2679001|N -4 26] |SA3072001|G -1 16] |]SA4387001|C -7 6

D
o




#& 5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO JPage]] CODE REF.NO Page]] CODE REF.NO Page|]] CODE REF.NO Page
SA4387002(C -7 6
SA4387003|C -7 6
SA4389001|C -21 6
SA4391001|1C -15 6
SA4392001|C -19 6
SA4393001|C -34 6
SA4394001|C -35 6
SA4395001|C -22 6
SA4396001|C -26 6
SA4397001|C -28 6
SA4398001|C -29 6
SA4399001|C -31 6
SA4400001|C -38 6
SA4401001|C -36 6
SA4402001|D -1 10
SA4404001|D -5 10
SA4405001|D -7 10
SA4406001|D -10 10
SA4408001|D -12 10
SA4409001|D -13 10
SA4411101|D -14 10
SA4412001|D -17 10
SA4413001(D -20 10
SA4414001|D -23 10
SA4415001|D -24 10
SA4416001|D -27 10
SA4417001|D -29 10
SA4418001|D -31 10
SA4419001|D -15 10
SA4435101|K1 -1 20
SA4436101|K1 -44 20
SA4441001|D -6 10
SA4444001|K1 -4 20
SA4458001|K1 -43 22
SA4506001|Q -34 32
SA4507001|Q -35 32
SA4509001|M -7 26
SA4538001|d -29 18
SA4549001|K1 -20 22
SA4551001|B -1 4
SA4583001|C -24 6
SA4585001|M -2 26

M -4 26
SA5154201|P -16 28
SA5155001|C -40 6
SA5200001|U1 -44 40
SA5224001|P -11 28
SA5237101|C -41 8
SA5293001|P -15 28
SA5332001|C -61 8
SA5333001|D -9 10
SA5336001|D -3 10
SA5588001|D -22 10
SA6150001|J -11 18
SA6166001|B -5 4
SA6294001|K1 -64 20

K1 -64 22
SA6301001|K1 -23 20

K1 -23 22
SA6307001|K1 -65 20

K1 -65 22
W01519001(J -31 18

61



IN—YTw4H
PARTS BOOK

TSH-I¥knat http://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 B EHIREX & AHET 15 & 1 % TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan T-8452A
SA4425-001
2005.02.B (1)



